On 20 January 2021, the group acquired 100% of the shares and voting rights in Unity Mining
Mining Pty Ltd and its 100% owned subsidiary, Henty Gold Mine Pty Ltd (the entity that owned the
Henty Gold Mine asset). Henty Gold Mine is an underground gold-silver mine with established
infrastructure and significant exploration upside in the mineral rich Mt Read Volcanic belt in
Western Tasmania, proximate to world class deposits. The operation consists of an underground
mine, which is accessible from surface to the series of ore bodies via shaft and decline, linked to
a common portal exit, and a conventional CIL processing plant with a capacity of 300ktpa.

As at 30 June 2021, the acquisition had been accounted for as a business combination. The
business combination had been accounted for on a provisional basis. In the current reporting
period, the remeasurement of the consideration paid/payable and fair value of assets and
liabilities acquired have been finalised. As a consequence of finalising the acquisition amounts,
the following balances previously reported on a provisional basis have been restated.

 Provisional
Amount

$

Measurement
Period

Adjustments
$

Finalised Fair
Value

$

Cash  555,318 (247,650) 307,668
Receivables  1,741,007 (51,968) 1,689,039
Inventories  3,465,285 (192,077) 3,273,208
Property, plant & equipment  2,654,329 7,114,883 9,769,212
Exploration – mining rights  1,137,111 (1,137,111) -
Mining development assets  3,708,538 13,630,007 17,338,545
Payables  (2,743,139) (2,361,192) (5,104,331)
Provisions  (3,329,300) 9,423 (3,319,877)
Deferred tax asset  - 2,021,018 2,021,018
Deferred tax liability  - (2,021,018) (2,021,018)

Fair value of tangible net assets acquired  7,189,149 16,764,315 23,953,464
Exploration and evaluation expenditure  17,810,851 (17,810,851) -

Fair value of consideration  25,000,000 (1,046,536) 23,953,464

Representing
Catalyst Limited Shares issued to vendor (1)  7,200,000 - 7,200,000
Cash consideration paid  6,000,000 (1,046,536) 4,953,464
Deferred share consideration (2)  800,000 - 800,000
Deferred cash consideration (3)  6,000,000 - 6,000,000
Contingent consideration payable (4)  5,000,000 - 5,000,000

  25,000,000 (1,046,536) 23,953,464

Cash used to acquire business, net of cash acquired:
Acquisition date fair value of cash consideration   10,953,464
Less: cash acquired   (307,668)
Less: payments made in prior year   (5,440,796)
Net cash outflow   5,205,000

n A$ f
air value

CATALYST METALS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended 30 June 2022

59
Catalyst Metals Limited ABN 54 118 912 495 Annual Report 2022

26. Business Combination (continued)

(1) 3,428,572 ordinary shares issued at $2.10 per share, as partial payment for the acquisition.
(2) Deferred share consideration will be deferred for a minimum of 3 years after purchase at a value of $800,000